83 Written Answers

etc. Engineering Export Promotion Council also provide
item specific promotional support for better access into
the world market. Because of these export promotion
measures/efforts. the exports of cars and jeeps have
been showing rising trend

Losses Due to Strike For Bonus

456. DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI
SHRI AJAY CHAKRABORTY

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state

(a) the names of Ministries/Departments together
with staff strength which went on strike on the question
of enhancement of upper hmit of bonus in October
1996. State-wise:

(b) the approximate loss to the Government in terms
of loss of mandays. and

(c) the reasons tor not talking a consohdated
decision on the matter?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI P
CHIDAMBARAM; (a) and (b). The requisite information
is not Centrally maintained

(c) Originally. the proposal for removing eligibility
wage ceiling for grant of bonus was received from the
Ministry of Railways. The Government. theretore. took a
decision in their tavour. When demands were raised by
the employees of other Ministries/Departments it was
decided to extend the same benefit to all Group C and
D employees of the Central Government

Manufacturing of Electric Cars
457 PROF PJ. KURIEN = Will the Minister of
INDUSTRY be pleased to state

(a) whether the Government propose to encourage
manufacturing of Electric Car

(b) if so. the details thereof

(c) the permission so far given and the proposal

pending with the Union Government: and

(d) the details of incentives. if any. being given in
this regard”?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY (SHRI MURASOLI
MARAN) : (a) and (b) Yes. Sir. Government's policy is
to encourage manufacture of electric cars as such cars
are emission friendly and conserve fossil fuel. Fiscal
incentives are being provided to such vehicles.

(c) Manufacture of all types of cars is presently
delicensed. Before delicensing. Government had
approved the following proposals for manufacture of
electric cars :

(i) Eddy Current (India) Ltd., Kerala

(ii) Pankaj Dubey of New Delhi.

NOVEMBER 22. 1996

Written Answers 84

The proposal of M/s Maini Amerigon Car Company
(P) Ltd. USA . for setting up jcint venture to manufacture
electric powered car has been approved recently.

(d) The Ministry of Non-Conventional Energy
Sources grants a subsidy of Rs.2 lakhs tor each batttery
operated passenger vehicle (4 wheeler)

Central Grants to States

458. SHRI BHAKTA CHARAN DAS -
SHRI GORDHANBHA!I JAVIA
SHRI M. SELVARASU

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state

(a) whether the Union Government have released
the full amount/grants sanctioned to the States
particularly Onissa State for the annual plan of 1995-96
and 1996-97 till date;

(b) if so. the details thereof:

(c) whether some State Governments also sought
extra financial assistance during the last three years. till
date

(d) if so. the details thereof alongwith the reasons
therefor:

(e) the amount actually allocated by the Union
Government during the above period: and

(f) the reasons for not provided full amount sought
by the State Governments?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI P
CHIDAMBARAM) . (a) and (b). The Central Plan
assistance consists of normal Central assistance
additional Central assistance for externally aided
projects. Central assistance for Centrally sponsored
schemes transterred to States and special Central
assistance for Area Programmes. The States are given
funds under above items as per their sanctions/
allocation.

Statement-I showing the amount sanctioned to’
GStates for the above said types said types of Central
assistance and the amount released thereagainst to
them is enclosed

(c) to (f). The annual Plans of States are finalised
by the Planning Commission to be funded by States
own resources. Centrally allocated resources like market
borrowings. negotiated loans and by Central assistance.
The annual Plans are fully funded

The States do approach the Central Government
for additional assistance due to special circumstances.
The Central Government. keeping in view its resource
constraints and financial implications. provide addtional
assistance in very special cases. Based on the
information available in the Ministry of Finance.
Statement-Il showing details of requests received from
the State Governments by this Ministry during 1993-94
to 1996-97 and the amount provided thereagainst to
them till 20.11.1996 is enclosed.



86

Written Answers

1918 (Saka)

AGRAHAYANA 1,

Written Answers

85

9 vOt LZ L0t a6 ot .86 01 €6 0 €01 - iZ 2R 20 860 windup - £¢
88 LI0OL RS IG91 0D € oot B6S /¢ 6S zé £e 6 09 02t 00 066 £9 099 af 1G9 npeN juey  2g
DL 421 PLpid 890 04 Lk LG ELL wnpiis 12
06 £48 122 - L9 58 .£9 58 004 vS Lot 00 04E v 94w = 18P ueyjselry o2
£0 HlLE [HSREINES 0% ¢ 00 b vs 8 by & v 5/ 96 00 g¢i viCie aa e gqetund A1
ve ey O 494 800 90 ¢t £e vt 00 09¢ Q00 §< Q0 6% 56 EEY essuQg gl
v6 Ve vE L9¢C oh a0 51 [ {SNaZd pueelier 7|
oo 8yl S 94%¢ v vl ¢ AR e WRIOZIYY  3i
86 KZd 99 2vs SRS Gh e 08 0 £9522 15 222 ehejeybey G
|28l Er 124 SR O L2 €92 Gy cié mndep pi
[ SIS Tl S IR 8 1 OC S 8l Gt vE 61 02 téi [DISRIY S e 19s v GLS vilysereybpy - €1
67 8CL 8é ti 69 LY 00 02t 09 099 Q2 99¢ YsSspPid
eAUpEY 2L
" BE 2i Bty 7G5 725 30 € L8 62 00 §0¢ v iy o0 L2y BRIBY |
vS oLty ST cv Gl Of i 3. 65pi 08 8vy G L Gi exelRuiRy gL
goclbi  vLvepr - 89 O¢ 89 07 - bt 1S9 [SICRUN SO vy o0 vy L vEL G ivEl A8l 6
£e 1Sy By clv Séa Prard - € Z6'¢ RIelY nt G¢ s Ly ysepkid
feyoewitH4 8
B2 008 LRIV 0% £ s /8 SORL - ilzve lesie euediey
LV IEF 56 £8P #3 R He R 5P 0t 21901 wRER 1:228 BOEE leeing g
€0 643 YA - Ly e v 2 (S SUE Gl oy ¥E 89 BOH g
ve O¥0lL Bl 2EZ) - 2¢ 8¢ 20 2t 00 01 2€ 8004 98'€S0L eyg ¢
gg el 09912k G0s 30 ¢ 2Ly Zi v ct 3y 2e 9y - loRe] 18 ¢ 0008 - L G9CL L9 vi0l wessy ¢
99 60p LlEFLY - - 150 39 60V o8 ely ysapeid
. leyoeuniy 2
€2 91lclL 98'5961 - - ar ¢ ai 8t Ol vovy 00044 - £.'692 0S L2 " ysapeld
RIpUY L
81 21 18 Sl Fi cl 4 Li Ol 5} a L 3 4 v £ b4 3
pas psuol  p8s pauot pas pauct pas pPSUGH pas peudi pes pauci pas pauct pes pauo:
-eajay -joueg -esleY joueg  -e8ley -JoUES  -B3I8Y -joueg -89y -Joues -e8|8y4  -}oues -es|8y  -Joues -esjgy -joues
awweboiyg Baly  1BYD UIB)SBMERIY sawsyds dv3 8JUB)SISSY saels
8piog M ueoc
|eyop |ds ealy 1BYI0 10} ¥ O (ds 104 v O |ds palosucdg Ajfenus) 10} v O IPPY ue|d [eroeds [Buad) [BwIoN
{9)ep jil! /B-956L PUB 96-5561 SUB/4 (enuuy
ayj 10} Suiebe38i3y] peSes|8s JUNOWe PUE S8JBJS O} PEUONOLES BOUR]SISSE [BIjL8D buimoys juews)els
(s81010 Ut sy} 96-5661

I-AN3W3LVLS



88

Written Answers

NOVEMBER 22. 1996

Written Answers

87

20651 6,892 - 9z'1 8L€ - - - 09°0 - - - - 9/ /St LEVYR ehejeybapy  Gi
6181 SL2eE - - - - - - - S80 - 00'S - - 61'/8L  0£92¢ indiuewy  vi
862Ivl €9£961 - - - - SS'y FANC]Y - v86L 160001 091921 - - 2SL0v  20/99  elyseleyey ‘€l
99¥1S  0EPE6 - - - - - - - 8z €l v6°09 69/SL - - 2LESY  €£€e8 ysapeld
eAupeyy 2t
650l 92809 - - - v82 9 6 - 0Z € 262t ZsoLL - - £8v62 80 S8F eRdy L1
2ZE0F 1L O - - - 9c ¢ 221 - £6'9 SPiEL  2ZplEy - - LY 892 Pl ¥SP eyejeu®) 0l
191€L  BL9E0L - - 099 6/ Bl - - 002 809 000t 02 62 00'v¥ 6,689 00196 N8l 6
L0108 21 00S - - - - - - - 62 s912 €€ /€ - - Zv6lZ  IBBSY ysspeid
feyoewiy g
G0/E2  FLS8S - - - : - - - 032 1526 00'6¥E - - 8y epL  ¥S822 euehie /£
L1'80E  €202S - vre 128 - Sy 01 12729 16 20L - - 2L €2 99 €8E leelng g
Loy ZseL - - 0.0 2e2 9E 0 el S6 6 0l 8¢ 68 09 e0H S
YOV,  BLBSL - : : - 2€ 82 Ve AE88C - - 5/969 L0852 ryg v
0evL9  leggt - - - v6 € 609 ZE 9v - 559 €L0 oG 08 - 87 /99  0S 001 uressy g
10992  98Gwy - - - - - - - 1S 0 - - - - 1992  SESEY ysapeid
. jeyoeulny g
9L €901 81 2251 - - - - - - g1 81 50 /vy 00 985 - 10919 20'8L6 ysepeid
eiypuy i
a1 4t Gl Gl vl el at [ gt 5} 8 Z 9 S 1% € 4 i
pas pauol Um,m [eE1VTeT p8s paull p8s pauoi pas pauol pas pauol pas pauGH pas pauo!
-esjay -JoueS -es|8y -Joues  -e8@y  -j2ues -e3|8H -joues -e8|8y -joues -e8|8y  -joues -eslgy  -joues -e8|8y  -joues
swuwelboid esliy Jeys uisjSapnealy sawayos dv 3 aouelsissy S3ElS
18picg 1 Ueo
ielo} 1S eeiy 1BYO 10y ¥ O [ds 104 ¥ O ids palasuods Ajenuald 10} ¥ D IPPY ueld [edads fenua) [ewioN
(8lep i) /6-966L PUB 96-5661 SUB/d [BNULY
8y} J0; Jsurebesisy] pases|sl JUNOWE puUe S8)ejS O} PELOIJUEBS 8JUBJSISSE [BJU8) DUIMOYS Juswalels
(S81040 Ul SH) /6-9661
I-AINIW3ILVILS
d N'©| 10} $81012 00 09 ‘sH Bupniou;
1902991 81 LES0Z LE WL LEP G09LL  0UOZL 298SE £009E  6S LS €1 6i2 _ SO000E /01559 00 66 00 66 v0 51612185 LZLEL relop
80 0 510 BC O QL0 11095 [RYD) WIBISBM
500 S£0 - : : B30 ce 0 saipnis ¥y sheAing
€E Ve, 250801 2Zb 2h 18 0 iy Ot €2z £2 22 85 £ 5258 0000V - - 2y v8c  8.8i9  (ebusgissm G2
96'SElZ  2v 8082 - : - , 00522 00522 00 €S 52 09 1/59¢ 0060201 - - Szesyl /1'€0SL usepeid leln v2
81 £ 9l Gl vt £ Z\ L ol 6 8 L ) S 4 £ 2 1




90

Written Answers

1918 (Saka)

45 N 1 19) 581010 00 0E 'SY Bupnioul §
45 N1 10j $81013 00°09 "sH Buipnjouy

AGRAHAYANA 1,

Written Answers

89

0E GZItL 8! /1282 €2 € Ll ce 09 0L 00 L4 9l Es 0025¢ 060 10 €22 0. 8228 €BE:0: 09S9p  006HB9S L58LES €L £49¥L {eio}

00 0 80 0 - - - 30 0 - - - 11088 1By UIBISBM
0C 0 65 0 - - : - 55 0 - - - S8ipms g sAsAINg
€/ ¢85 GBO9BL - - ve vl 5% 57 bt €2 22 85 £ £6 6 og Zve - S619p G2 658 |ebusgisem Se
vS 691 vy yvoE €L € (AT : - 52 8% i0ie - 52 09 iy 8.¢  0CCO8 - - SS vl L¥ Lv8L ysepeld ieun ¥
6/'861  Ligoe - - S € v Ol - - - g0t : 30 st : - 62581 65 9EL eindy) €2
L1048 98 6831 - : : - 3¢ 8 £S5 L2 - £8 6 95 26t 60 006 - . GE 69y 0G ¢sL npeN puel  'g¢
BEVLL  BGB88L - : - - - - - g9 ¢ : - : 8e Pl EE 88 wilis 12
v 6.0 IV 0L0L - - “olL'BE .25 V8 - - - 00'S PSREL  000SE - : €6 2EE  ¥B'0.LS ueyiseley 02
S8 2/0L  /60¢0F - - ele L8 - - : v e 1€ 52t 28 iiik GO 00¥ 00 009 9. 6v6 LG 8EC qelund 61
¥500S  99'4i6 - - : - - - 90 2k 6921 0062 OV9E 00 SS Ge'/e€  09G1S essug 81
v8 191 26982 - - - : - - - 06t : 00 Gl - - V8191 200.2 pueeben /1
LE'6S1 15992 - : /80 \9¢C - 390 - : : : 0S5 8GL  v2€32 wenziN gt

81 L1 9i Sl Pt . £l 2\ e Ot 6 8 Z ] 5 14 € 4 L




91 Written Answers NOVEMBER 22, 1996

Written Answers 92

STATEMENT-II

Additional Financial Assistance Sought by States and the amount Provided by the Ministry of Finance during
1993-94 to 1996-97 (upto 20 11 1996 )

S. State Amount

Purpose Amount provided
No. ~(Rs.in crores) o o (Rs. in crores)
1 2 3 4 5
A 1993-94
Arunachal Pradesh 200.00 For proper development of roads Nil
2. Haryana 200.00 To liquidate the outstandings of NTPC Nil
3. Himachal Pradesh 27000 For conversion of APA of Rs. 270.00 268.74 as advance
crores Into outright grant or long term plan assistance
soft loan as also additional Central
assistance of Rs 200 crores for 1993-94
and Rs. 600 crores during 1994-95.
4. J&K
T 178.00 Reimbursement of balance claim of
security related expenditure of
Rs. 178.00 crores
(i) 150.72 Arrangements tfor advance payment for 112.50
security related expenditure estimated
at Rs. 150.72 crores during 1993-94
(1) - To provide additional financial assistance  Nil
to enable to meet the balance deficit and
protect the 1993-94 Plan outlay
(v) 160.00 Special allotment of Rs. 160.00 crores to Nil
meet the expenditure on the reconstruction
of community infrastructure and other util-
ities damaged by the militants in the State
Kerala 150.00 Medium term loan. Nil
Manipur 62.79 To cover the opening deficit by an assist- 62.79 given as
ance either in the formn of medium term advance plan
loan or grants assistance
7 Meghalaya
(1) 91 00 To provide term loan to cover deficit of 48.87 provided as
1993-94 so as to avoid overdraft during advance plan
the year assistance
(i) 42.00 To convert ways and means advance Not agreed to
into grant.
8 Nagaland
(1) 91 91 For conversion of advance plan 91.91 was provided
assistance into one time grant as advance plans
assistance which is
90% grant and 10%
loan.
(ii) 55.07 To clear the pending bills. Nil
(1) 26 .61 For implementation of 3rd Pay Commi- Nil
ssion Report of the State.
9. Orissa
(1) 699.57 For implementation of action plan for Nil

drought prone area of State for the
period 1993-94"to 1997-98.




93

Written Answers

10.

1

1

1.

ro

5.

2

(i)

Tripura

Uttar Pradesh
(1)

(in

1994-95
Andhra Pr

Assam
(1)
(1t

Himachal Pradesh

(1)

(in)

(1ir)

J and K

()

(1)

Kerala

Additional market borrowing.

AGRAHAYANA 1, 1918 (Saka) Written Answers 94
3 4 5 - N
50.00 Addl. Market Borowings 15 00
50.00 To cover gap in resources for the year Nl
1993-94.
100.00 For meeting the repayment lability of the  Nil
years 1993-94 and 1994-95 by the State
Government
250.00 Additional Market borrowings to clear the 118.00
overdues of Power Finance Corporation
24 .00 Additional assistance tor debt relief to 24 00 was provided.
non-rural weavers as advance assist-
ance adjusted at the
close of the year
1993-94
250.00 For implementing the balance component  Nil
of AP irrigation-Il Project.
220.00 Additional market borrowing 30.00
300.00 Advance plan assistance for covering the  Nil
closing deficit of 1993-94
550.00 Against outstanding loans of Rs. 110000  Nil
crores due from neighbouring States on
account of share of energy from Bhakara
and Beas Management Board (BBMB)
system and supply of power to these
States.
100.00 To give effect to the Supreme Court's Nil
order to enhance wages to all the
daily wages employees in Government
Sectors in the State
268.74 To convert the advance plan assistance Nil
of Rs. 2€68.74 crores provided during
1993-94. as outright grant or a long
term loan.
5L Advance Plan Assistance to cover + Rs 973.00
budgetary deficit i (as special plan
| assistance)
733.00 Reschudling of Rs 733.00 crores i
payable during the year 1994-95 |
without effecting recoveries. |
185.00 For Security related expenditure 96 55 released by
M H.A. subsequently.
100.00

5000




95 Written Answers NOVEMBER 22, 1996 Written Answers 96
1 2 3 4 5
6. Manipur

(i) 35.00 To liquidate the outstanding liabilities. Nil

(ii) 119.00 Special package for economic develop- Nil
ment of Manipur.

(iii) 10.00 Request for various schemes drawn up Nil
by the State Government for combating
militancy.

7. Meghalaya 50.00 Ways and Means Advance/short term Nil
loan to clear the overdraft.
8. Nagaland

(1) 152.75 To cover opening deficit, D.A. on —} 12.00 as plan-loan
Central Government pattern etc. and

(ii) 80.00 Advance Plan Assistance/Ways and 18.00 additional
Means Advance to tide over acute central assistance
tinancial crisis of the State —

9. Orissa 250.00 Medium term loan to bridge gap in reso- Nil
urces for funding the State's Annual Plan
1994-95.

10. Punjab 310.00 To bridge the gap in resources for the Nil
Annual Plan 1994-95 and completion of
major Power Projects.

11 Tripura 150.00 Request for Rs. 50 crores of grant. Nil
Rs. 100 crores interest free loan and
10% additional Central assistance.

12. Uttar Pradesh

(i) 51.50 For providing 50% of the expenditure Nil
of the local cost of Anpara '‘B' Thermal
Power Project.

(ii) 24 .00 Additional Central assistance against Nil
Advance Plan Assistance given in
1993-94 for debt relief to non-rural
weavers,

C. 1995-96
1. Arunachal Pradesh 20.20 For construction of Capital Project. 2.00
2.  Andhra Pradesh

(i) 636 Additional Central Assistance (ACA) of Nil
Rs. 636 crores as additional Plan support
for Annual Plan 1995-96.

(ii) 150 Conversion of Ways and Means advance Nil
of Rs. 150 crores into Term Loan.

(iii) ACA to compensate the State for revenue Nil
losses due to the implementation of
Prohibition Policy and also due to
implementation of Rs. 2 per Kg. Rice
Subsidy Scheme.

3. Assam
(i) 50.00 One time grant for Bodoland Nil

Autonomous Council.




97 Written Answers AGRAHAYANA 1, 1918 (Saka) Written Answers 98

1 2 3 4 5

(ii) 136.00 To covert Ways and Means advance given Nil
in April. 1995 into term loan.
4. Himachal Pradesh 516.00 To meet State's financial requirements Nil
on account of closing deficit of Rs.
416.00 crores for 1994-35 and Rs. 100
crores on account of liability due to
Supreme Court Judgement on enhance-
ment of wages of daily-wage employees in
the Government Sectors in the State.
5 Jand K
(iy . 71.00 For meeting the requirement of the State 42 .34 provided as
Government for interim relief to their additional assistance.
employees on Central pattern.
(i) 67.00 To provide additional grants to the State Nil
Government for import of power.
(i) 155.21 Reimbursement of balance amount 143.16
out of Rs. 251.21 crores related to
scurity items.

6 Manipur 18.50 To strengthen State Police Force. Information is being
collected and shall
be laid on the Table
of the House.

7.  Mizoram 11.44 Special grant-in-aid to the extent of Nil

Rs. 11.44 crores which is equal to the
shortfall in budget estimates of the
year 1995-96 as against the estimates
of Tenth Finance Commission for share
in Central taxes. :
8. Orissa 2100.00 To write off loans. Nil
9. Punjab 259.00 To expedite major Power Projects No additional Central

including Ranjit Sagar Dam.

assistance was
given. However, as a
result of the deci-
sion ot Govt. of India
to waive of repay-
ment of Principal and
Interest during 1995-
96 on account of
Special Term Loan
extended to Punjab
during 1984-85 to
1993-94. State's
resources went up by
Rs 291 crores. This
increase was after
taking into account
non-availability of
Special Plan Loan of
Rs. 600.00 crores in
1995-96 to the State
Government.




99 Written Answers NOVEMBER 22, 1996 Written Answers 100
1 2 3 4 5
10.  Tripura 18.95 To meet gap between the Tenth Finance Nil
Commission (TFC) award and
estimated devolution from the Govern-
ment of India for 1995-96.
11, Uttar Pradesh
(i) 31.00 For waiver of loans of weavers of the Nil
non-rural areas.
(in 772 .54 For clearing the dues of Uttar Pradesh Nil
State Electricity Board (UPSEB) to Rural
Electrification Corporation (REC) upto
March. 1995 on account of Rural
Electrification Programme in the State
1696-97
1 Andhra Pradesh
(1) 636 Additional Central Assistance (ACA) of Not agreed to
Rs 636 crores as additional Plan support
for Annual Plan. 1995-96.
(ih) 150 Conversion of Ways and Means advance  Not agreed to.
of Rs. 150 crores into Term Loan
(1ii) ACA to compensate the State for revenue Not agreed to.
losses due to the implementation of
Prohibition Policy.
2. Bihar Special Central assistance for completion The State Govern-
of four irrigation projects. ment has been
advised to take up
the matter with the
Planning Commi
ssion
3 Assam "
(1) 326.00 To cover the excess expenditure incurred Not agreed to
by the State Government on Internal
Security measures in the State during
1990-95
(i) 30.00 For taking reliet and rehabilitation Under consideration.
measures for the arson victim families
in the recent ethinic disturbances in
Kokrajhar and Bongaigaon districts
of the State of Assam.
() 500.00 To improve budgetary resources of the Nil
State.
(v) 1000.00 Construction of the permanent Capital State Government
of Assam. has been requested
to take up the
matter with Planning
Commission
4. Haryana
(1) 300.00 To convert medium term loan of Rs. 300 Not agreed to.

crores released during 1995-96 as 50%
loan and 50% grant.




101 Written Answers AGRAHAYANA 1, 1918 (Saka) Written Answers 102
1 2 3 4 s

(i) 600.00 For compensation of Revenue loss for Not agreed to

introduction of Prohibition in the State
5 Himachal Pradesh

(1) 500.00 Request for long term soft loan of Rs, Not agreed to.
500.00 crores.

(i1) 800.00 For an outright grant or a long term loan Under consideration.
to meet the recurring habilities due to
Supreme Courts Judgement as well as
Punjab Pay Scale revisions. etc

6 Jand K

(1) 37850 TJo release the funds on account of do-
special plan assistance and special plan
loan at the level of 1995-96.

(i1) 35194 To provide special financial assistance to  -do-
bridge the uncovered gap reflected by
the BE 1996-97.

(1) 67 .94 To defer recovery of Power dues through Since Annual Plan of
the mechanism of Central appropriation the State Govern-
during the year 1996-97 ments  for the

current financial year
(1996-97) have yet
to be finalised. a
view on these
requests will be
taken at appropriate
time.
7 Manipur

(1) 40.00 For release of Rs. 40 crores as one The Ministry of
time financial assistance as special Human Resource
allocation for National Games-97 Development have
instead of releasing the amount in sanctioned a state
1996-97 & 1997-98. level training com-

plex with Central
assistance of Rs.
131.00 lakhs. A sum
of Rs. 87.50 lakhs
has already been
released for this
purpose

(i) 120.00 For release of further Central assistance Not agreed to.
for the State Capital Project.

8. Mizoram 45.00 Long term loan to cover the State's Not agreed to.
opening deficit of the year 1996-97.
9 Nagaland

(1) 1.25 For carrying out the land slide studies of  Forwarded to Plann-
Kohima town for Geo-Environmental ing Commission for
studies. consideration.

(it) 55.07 To clear the pending bills of workdone Under consideration

but payment not yet made by the State
Government due to financial crunch ot
the State.



103 Written Answers

NOVEMBER 22, 1996

" Written Answers 104

(iii) 19.34

To make good the shortfall of Rs. 19.54 Not agreed to.

crores due to the difference in estimates
of share of Central taxes as made by the
Tenth Finance Commission and share of
Central Taxes as provided in the Central
Budget 1995-96.

(iv) 18.00

Revalidation of the Special Plan Loan of Not agreed to.

Rs 18 crores (out of the special plan loan
ot Rs 30 crores) which was adjusted
against the additional Central assistance
of an equal amount.

(v) - 225.98

Write off of Rs. 225.98 crores of Central Not agreed to

loans to the State.

10.  Punjab 250.00

For completion of Ranjit Sagar Hydro- Not agreed to.

electric Project (Thien Dam Project)

11. Uttar Pradesh 200.00

Additional funds as W and M advance Not agreed to.

L] . .
for clearance of pending bills of
sugarcane growers

[Translation]
Prices of coal

459. PROF. PREM SINGH CHANDUMAJRA
KUMARI UMA BHARATI :
SHRIMATI SUSHMA SWARAJ
SHRI RAVINDRA KUMAR PANDEY
SHRI SULTAN SALAHUDDIN OWAISI :
SHRI SANDIPAN THORAT

Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state

(a) whether the Government have raised the prices
of coal of all grades recently:

(b) if so the percentage of the said price rise in
respect of the different grades of coal grade-wise:

(c) the reasons for the said hike in the prices of
coal:

(d) the number of times and extent of increase
made in the prices of different grades of coal during the
last two years:

(e) the likely imgpact of such price rise on power.
cement and steel industry: and ’

(f) the steps taken by the Government to provide
superior quality of coal to these industries?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
COAL (SHRIMATI KANT!I SINGH) : (a) No. Sir. The
Government has not raised the prices of coal recently.

Prizing of coking coal and A, B and C grades of
non-coking coal has been deregulated by the

Government with effect from 22.3.96 Accordingly. the
Coal India Limited (CIL) have recently revised the prices
of coking coal and A. B and C grades of non-coking
coal on 20.10.96

(b) The details of percentage increase in prices of
coking coal. semi-coking coal and A, B and C grades
of non-coking coal effected by CIL as on 20.10.96 over
the prices fixed on 1.4.96 are given in the enclosed
Statement.

(c) The prices of the coking coal and A. B and C
grades of non-coking coal have been increased to
compensate for the increase in all input costs

(d) The Government has not revised the
administered prices of coal since 16.6.94 except that
the prices of D.E.F and G grades of non-coking coal
produced in Western Coalfields Limited were revised
with effect from 22.3.96 raising them upto the existing
grade price of Singareni Collieries Company Limited.
Subsequent to deregulation of pricing of coking coal
and A. B and C grades of non-coking coal. CIL has
increased the prices of these deregulated varieties with
effect from 1.4.96 and 20.10.96. The actual increases in
prices of coal on 1.4.96 and on 20.10.96 have been
16% and 10% respectively.

(e) and (f). The likely impact of the recent price
increase made by CIL on 20.10.96 on power. cement
and steel industries are as under :

Power Rs. 0.04 per Kilowatt
Cement Rs. 16.78 per tonne.
Steel Rs. 152.70 per tonne.



